

DeKalb County Government

Manuel J. Maloof Center 1300 Commerce Drive Decatur, Georgia 30030

Agenda

OPS-County Operations Committee

Tuesday, February 1, 2022

1:00 PM

This meeting will be conducted via teleconference (Zoom). Simultaneous public access to the meeting will be available

(1) via live stream on DCTV s webpage,

(2) on DCTVChannel23.TV

Meeting Started At:

Attendees:

I. MINUTES

2022-1119

Commission District(s): All Districts

Minutes for the January 18, 2022 County Operations (OPS) Committee

Meeting;

II. AGENDA ITEM

Previously Heard Items:

2021-3578 Commission District(s): All

LB - Invitation No. 21-101448 Repair, Maintenance and Installation of Fire Intrusion Alarm Systems (Annual Contract with 2 Options to Renew): for use by the Department of Facilities Management (FM). Consists of providing maintenance, repair and installation of fire intrusion alarms. Recommend award to the lowest, responsive and responsible bidder: Automated Security Integrators, LLC. Amount Not To Exceed: \$250,000.00.

2022-1050 Commission District(s): All

CO - Change Order 8 to Contract No. 10-901833 for Systems Maintenance and Support Agreement for Construction and Use Permits, Code Enforcement, Cashiering, Customer Services and Licensing; For the Department of Innovation and Technology (IT). Consists of upgrading the Rhythm for Civics project. Award To Infor Public Sector, Inc. Amount Not to Exceed: \$58,400.00.

2022-1072 Commission District(s): All

REN - Installation of Data, Voice and Multimedia Cabling (Annual Contract 2nd Renewal of 2 Options to Renew) to Contract No. 1213433: for use by the Department of Innovation and Technology (DoIT). This contract consists of providing low-voltage installations, moves, adds and changes of data, voice and multimedia cabling at various locations within the County facilities. Awarded to R. B. Communications, Inc. Amount Not To Exceed: \$300,000.00.

2022-1077 Commission District(s): All

REN - Network Professional Services & Monitoring (Annual Contract- 1st Renewal of 4 Options to Renew) Contract No. 1245846 for the use by the Department of Innovation and Technology (IT). Consists of providing managed network services and maintenance support for the enterprise local wide area County voice and data network. Awarded to Layer 3 Communications. Amount Not To Exceed: \$859,870.76.

2021-3283 Commission District(s): All Districts

A Resolution Of The Governing Authority of DeKalb County Requesting That The DeKalb Delegation Of The General Assembly Support Legislation to Amend The Georgia Elections Code To Allow Counties To Use Instant Runoff or "Rank Choice" Voting in Local Elections

2021-3530 Commission District(s): All Districts

A Resolution Of The Governing Authority Of DeKalb County, Georgia To The General Proposing A County Organizational Act Amendment To Ensure, And Eliminate Impediments To, Establishment, By Ordinance, Of A Transparent And Efficient County Procurement System

2021-3531 Commission District(s): All Districts

A Resolution of the Governing Authority of DeKalb County, Georgia to the DeKalb County Delegation of the General Assembly to Amend the DeKalb County Organizational Act Section 13A to Allow the Board of Commissioners to make Appointments after a 90 Day Period

2021-3532 Commission District(s): All Districts

A Resolution Of The Governing Authority Of DeKalb County Georgia To The General Assembly Relating To The Creation Of A Charter Review Commission To Study And Make Recommendations On The Governance Structure of DeKalb County

2022-1109 Commission District(s): All Districts

A Resolution Of The Governing Authority Of DeKalb County, Georgia To The DeKalb County Delegation Of The General Assembly To Enact Legislation Establishing Gun Storage Requirements For All Firearms And Other Lawful Purposes

New Agenda Items:

2021-3540 Commission District(s): ALL

RA - Ratification of Change Order No. 3 to Contract Nos. 1023197 and 1031586 for Architectural and Engineering Design Services (Multi-year Contract): for use by the Departments of Facilities Management (FM) and Recreation, Parks and Cultural Affairs (RPCA). These contracts consist of the provision of architectural and engineering design services for various projects. Awarded to Brown Design Group, Inc and Pond & Company. Total Amount Not To Exceed: \$777,959.00.

2022-1037 Commission District(s): ALL

CA - John Deere SLHL Backhoe with Hydraulic Breaker & Coupler: for use by Public Works-Fleet Management to be used by the Department of Watershed Management (DWM). Consists of piggybacking off the competitively let Sourcewell Contract No. 032119-JDC to purchase four (4) John Deere SLHL backhoes with hydraulic breakers and couplers. These units are used to excavate worksites related to water and sewer projects. Awarded to Flint Equipment Co. Amount Not To Exceed: \$430,733.00.

2022-1063 Commission District(s): ALL

CO - Change Order No. 7 to Contract No. 1070267 for Technology Solutions, Products and Services: for use by the Department of Innovation and Technology (IT) to be used by various County departments. This contract consists of piggybacking off the competitively let Region 4 ESC/Omnia Partners Contract No: R210401 for purchasing Apple computer hardware, tablets, peripherals, printer, network gear and other approved software. Awarded to CDW Government, LLC. Amount Not To Exceed: \$1,000,000.00.

Meeting Ended At:		

Barbara H. Sanders-Norwood CCC, CMC